

FILED
Nov 22, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 34094-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION THREE,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

ROGELIO NUÑEZ,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted:
SHAWN P. SANT
Prosecuting Attorney



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
1016 North 4th Avenue
Pasco, WA 99301
(509) 545-3543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF APPELLANT</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
Assignments of Error.....	1
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	1
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
IV. <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	8
V. <u>APPLICABLE STANDARDS</u>	9
VI. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	11
A. <u>The Finality Principle Does Not Apply Prior To Any Ruling Or Final Judgment And Does Not Justify The Refusal To Hear Evidence Responsive To A Challenge Raised For The First Time In Oral Argument</u>	11
B. <u>The Court Erred In Suppressing A Confession For A Violation Of <i>Miranda</i> Where The Defendant Was Not In Custody</u>	17
C. <u>The Defendant's Confession Was Voluntarily Made And Therefore Admissible</u>	25
VII. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

	Page No.
<i>State v. Braun</i> , 82 Wn.2d 157, 509 P.2d 742 (1973)	10, 26
<i>State v. Broadaway</i> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)	10
<i>State v. Freepons</i> , 147 Wn. App. 689, 197 P.3d 682 (2008)	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 91 Wn.2d 431, 588 P.2d 1370 (1979)	20
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 55 Wn. App. 494, 781 P.2d 892 (1989)	17
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 184 Wn.2d 656, 361 P.3d 734 (2015)	15
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986)	11
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 152 Wn.2d 210, 95 P.3d 345 (2004)	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	16
<i>State v. Jim</i> , 156 Wn. App. 39, 230 P.3d 1080 (2010)	12
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 36 Wn. App. 503, 674 P.2d 674 (1983)	10
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976)	10
<i>State v. Short</i> , 113 Wn.2d 35, 775 P.2d 458 (1989)	22
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002)	23
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 122, 867 P.2d 691 (1994)	25
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 32 Wn. App. 83, 645 P.2d 711 (1982)	10, 25

Other State Cases

<i>Roman v. State</i> , 475 So.2d 1228 (Florida 1985)	21, 22
<i>Slwooko v. State</i> , 139 P.3d 593 (Alaska Ct. App. 2006)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Pinder</i> , 736 A.2d 857 (Conn. 1999)	21

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341, 96 S.Ct. 1612, 48 L.Ed.2d 1 (1976)	22, 24
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420, 104 S.Ct. 3138, 82 L.Ed2d 317 (1984)	10, 23
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121, 103 S.Ct. 3517, 77 L.Ed.2d 1275 (1982)	18, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147, 99 S. Ct. 970, 59 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1979) ...	12, 13, 15
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492, 97 S.Ct. 711, 50 L.Ed.2d 714 (1977)	10, 18, 19, 20
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120, 65 S. Ct. 1475, 89 L. Ed. 569 (1945)	12
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934)	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989)	12

Federal Cases

Page No.

United State v. Craighead,
539 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008).....22

United States v. Arboleda,
633 F.2d 985 (2d Cir.1980)..... 11

United States v. Charles,
738 F.2d 686 (5th Cir.1984)..... 11

United States v. Davis,
792 F.2d 1299 (5th Cir.1986)..... 11

United States v. De La Fuente,
548 F.2d 528 (5th Cir.)..... 11

United States v. Jacobs,
431 F.3d 99 (3rd Cir. 2005)20, 21

United States v. Kim,
292 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2002).....21

United States v. Smith,
783 F.2d 648 (6th Cir.1986)..... 11

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 59	16
RCW 9.94A.030	3
RCW 9.94A.507	3
RCW 10.73.090.....	12

Secondary Authority

15 Wash. Prac. Sec. 38.28	15
15 Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 38:28	12
